
Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council  
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING ACT 1989, LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000, 
AND THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES (MEMBERS ALLOWANCES) (ENGLAND) 

REGULATIONS 2003 AS SUBSEQUENTLY AMENDED AND MODIFIED 
 

Notice is given that, during the year ended 31 March 2021, the total sums paid by Sandwell 
MBC to each member in respect of allowances were as follows:  

Councillor 
Name 

Basic Special 
Responsibility 

Mayoral 
Allowance 

ICT 
Allowance 

Broadband 
Allowance 

Travel 
Expenses 

Z Ahmed 11,327.63 9,334.13 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

S Akhtar 11,327.63 0.00 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

S Akhter 11,327.63 0.00 0.00 180.00 180.00 0.00 

W Ali 11,327.63 16,818.45 0.00 180.00 180.00 0.00 

K Allcock 11,327.63 14,032.39 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

P Allen 11,327.63 11,211.95 0.00 180.00 180.00 0.00 

L Ashman 11,327.63 9,334.13 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

B S Bawa 11,327.63 5,605.54 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

A Bostan 11,327.63 9,334.13 0.00 180.00 180.00 0.00 

K Carmichael 11,327.63 0.00 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

B Cherrington 11,327.63 0.00 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

J Chidley 11,327.63 5,605.54 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

E A Costigan 11,327.63 5,605.54 0.00 180.00 180.00 0.00 

M Crompton 11,327.63 26,985.60 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

S Davies 11,327.63 9,334.13 0.00 180.00 180.00 0.00 

Y Davies 11,327.63 9,317.50 0.00 180.00 180.00 0.00 

B S Dhallu 11,327.63 5,605.54 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

S K Downing 11,327.63 11,211.95 0.00 180.00 180.00 0.00 

S Eaves 11,327.63 0.00 0.00 180.00 90.00 0.00 

J A Edwards 11,327.63 0.00 0.00 180.00 180.00 0.00 

B Gavan 11,327.63 0.00 0.00 180.00 180.00 0.00 

E M Giles 11,327.63 9,334.136 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

E A Giles 11,327.63 5,605.54 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

L Giles 11,327.63 9,334.13 0.00 180.00 132.00 0.00 

G Gill 11,327.63 9,334.13 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

M Gill 11,327.63 0.00 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

S Hackett 11,327.63 0.00 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

J Hadley 11,327.63 9,092.76 0.00 180.00 180.00 0.00 

S Hartwell 11,327.63 5,025.48 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

S Hevican 11,327.63 5,605.54 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

L R Horton 11,327.63 0.00 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

P M Hughes 11,327.63 5,605.54 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

P Hughes 11,327.63 0.00 0.00 180.00 180.00 0.00 

M Y Hussain 11,327.63 0.00 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

M Hussain 11,327.63 9,334.13 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

Z Hussain 11,327.63 2,802.71 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

A E G Jaron 11,327.63 238.35 21,094.02 180.00 0.00 0.00 

A Jarvis 11,327.63 0.00 0.00 180.00 180.00 0.00 

I Jones 11,327.63 5,561.97 0.00 180.00 180.00 0.00 

O Jones 11,327.63 9,334.13 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

R Jones 11,327.63 5,605.54 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

S Jones 11,327.63 9,334.13 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

S Kausar 11,327.63 0.00 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

S A Khatun 11,327.63 0.00 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

G Lewis 1,012.82 839.24 0.00 16.50 16.50 0.00 



 
The Members’ Allowances Scheme was approved for the period ending 31 March 2021 
by the Council on 21 May 2019. 
  
Basic allowance is intended to recognise the time commitment of all members, including such 
inevitable calls on their times as meetings with officers and constituents and attendance at 
standing bodies of the Council. It is also intended to cover the cost of travel and subsistence 
within the West Midlands Conurbation area (i.e. within the boundaries of Birmingham, 
Coventry, Dudley, Sandwell, Solihull, Walsall and Wolverhampton). The basic allowance is 
also intended to cover fixed telephone rental and calls and other incidental costs such as the 
use of their homes.  
 
Special responsibility allowances are paid to Members who carry out additional duties ranging 
from Leadership, Board, Committee and Town Chairs and Vice Chairs and Civic duties. 
Members with multiple roles can only receive 1 special responsibility allowance. 
 
All members are entitled to claim an allowance to cover broadband provision for internet 
connection. Only one claim per household is paid. 
 
To support the Council’s paper light agenda each member receives a monthly allowance to 
offset the cost to them of procuring, insuring and using tablet technology. 
 

In addition, no Councillors were reimbursed with any expenses (shown in the final column 
above) relating to travel expenses for official duties undertaken outside of the West Midlands 
Conurbation. No subsistence claims were made. 
 
 

T Mabena 11,327.63 5,605.54 0.00 180.00 180.00 0.00 

R McVittie 11,327.63 5,605.54 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

S Melia 11,327.63 9,334.13 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

K Millar 11,327.63 0.00 0.00 180.00 180.00 0.00 

D Millard 11,327.63 16,818.45 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

A P Moore 11,327.63 9,334.13 0.00 0.00 180.00 0.00 

I Padda 11,327.63 14,032.39 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

S Phillips 11,327.63 0.00 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

R Piper 11,327.63 5,605.54 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

L Preece 11,327.63 5,605.54 0.00 180.00 180.00 0.00 

L Rollins 11,327.63 9,334.13 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

M Rouf 11,327.63 5,605.54 0.00 180.00 180.00 0.00 

P Sandars 11,327.63 5,605.54 0.00 180.00 180.00 0.00 

A Shackleton 11,327.63 0.00 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

F Shaeen 11,327.63 16,818.45 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

K Simms  11,327.63 7,610.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

R Singh 11,327.63 14,032.39 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

M S Tagger 11,327.63 0.00 0.00 180.00 180.00 0.00 

J Taylor 11,327.63 16,818.45 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

C Tranter 7,055.01 0.00 0.00 105.00 56.13 0.00 

S Trow 4,692.85 0.00 0.00 76.45 76.45 0.00 

J Underhill 11,327.63 16,818.45 0.00 180.00 180.00 0.00 

J Webb 11,327.63 0.00 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

C White 11,327.63 0.00 0.00 180.00 180.00 0.00 

C Worsey 11,327.63 9,334.13 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

 771,711.89 425,242.89 21,094.02 11,717.95 4,511.08 0.00 


